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TO THE NATIONAL STOCK EXCHANGE COMITTEE 

NOTICE OF OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION 

 

Pursuant to articles 227 and 228 of the Spanish Royal Legislative-Decree 4/2015, dated 23 
October, approving the consolidated version of the Spanish Securities Market Act, articles 5 
and 17 of Regulation (EU) no. 596/2014 on Market Abuse, Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/1052 
supplementing Regulation on market abuse with regard to regulatory technical standards 
for the conditions applicable to buy-back programmes and stabilisation measures, and 
other applicable regulations, CIE Automotive, S.A. (hereinafter, the “Company”) hereby 
reports that –according to the fifth resolution adopted at the Annual General Meeting held 
on May 5, 2021– the Board of Directors has agreed to carry out a share buy-back 
programme under the terms indicated below. 
 
Purpose. The purpose of the programme is to reduce the share capital of the Company by 
the redemption of own shares. 
 
Maximum size. The Company plans to buy shares in the market until it accumulates 5% of 
the share capital. Consequently, up to a maximum of 6,127,500 shares will be acquired, for 
a maximum cash amount of EUR 150 million. 
 
Duration. The program will have a maximum duration of one (1) year, from the publication 
of this notice. However, the Company reserves the right to terminate buy-back programme 
if, thereunder and prior to its validity end date, it has acquired shares for an acquisition price 
that reaches the maximum cash amount or the maximum number of shares authorised by 
the Board of Directors, or there is any other circumstance that would advise to do so. 
 
Trading conditions. The shares will be purchased pursuant to the conditions of price and 
volume established in article 3 of Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/1052. In particular, with 
respect to the price, the Company shall not purchase shares at a price higher than (i) the 
higher of the price of the last independent trade; or (ii) the highest current independent 
purchase bid on the trading venue where the purchase is carried out, when shares are 
traded in different trading venues. In so far as volume is concerned, the Company shall not 
purchase more than 25% of the average daily volume –traded in the twenty (20) trading 
days preceding the date of every purchase– of the Company shares traded on the trading 
venue on which the purchase is carried out. 
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Lead manager. The buy-back programme will be led by JB Capital Markets, S.V., S.A.. 
 
Any potential changes, interruptions or termination of the buy-back programme, as well as 
the share purchase transactions completed by virtue thereof, will be disclosed to the 
Spanish Securities Market Commission (CNMV) pursuant to that set forth in Regulation (EU) 
Nº 596/2014 and Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/1052.These transactions shall also be 
published on the Company’s website as set forth in said regulations. 
 
As a consequence of the share buy-back programme above, the Company has terminated 
its liquidity agreement in force; pursuant to article 17 of the Regulation (UE) no. 596/2014 on 
Market Abuse, to articles 227 and 228 of the Royal Legislative-Decree 4/2015, dated 23 
October, approving the consolidated version of the Securities Market Act and to Section Four 
of Regulation 1/2017, dated 26 April, of the National Stock Exchange Committee, on liquidity 
agreements, regarding the liquidity agreement executed on 13 April 2021 with JB Capital 
Markets, S.V., S.A.U., which entered into force on 28 April 2021, CIE Automotive, S.A. (i) informs 
that no transaction made between 1 January 2022 and 16 March 2022, both included, was 
executed as a block trade or bilaterally-agreed transaction and (ii) discloses the summary 
of the transactions made during such period, as attached to this relevant information 
notice. 
 
 

Bilbao, 16 March 2022. 

Jose Ramón Berecibar Mutiozábal. 
Secretary to the Board of Directors 
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 Shares Cash Execution average price 
Balance at signing of the agreement  141.000 3.352.980,00  
Initial balance 5.244 6.902.475,31  
Acquisitions 603.605 -15.095.053,87 25,00816572 
Disposals -442.238 10.917.899,57 24,6878368 
Expenses directly linked to the stock market 
transactions  

3.632,31  

Final Balance 166.611 2.721.688,70   
 
 
 

 
Transaction 

Date 
Number 
Shares 

Block Number of 
transactions 

Execution Average 
Price (€) 

Execution Cash (€) Shares as of the 
relevant date 
(Total shares) 

Effective 
Amount (€) 

Initial balance      6.902.475,31 5.244  
Acquisitions 03 / 01 / 2022 15.212 N 22 26,85950 -408.586,71 20.456 6.493.888,60 
Disposals 03 / 01 / 2022 -6.712 N 20 26,94000 180.821,28 13.744 6.674.709,88 
Disposals 04 / 01 / 2022 -10.000 N 6 27,05000 270.500,00 3.744 6.945.209,88 
Acquisitions 05 / 01 / 2022 15.000 N 36 27,77730 -416.659,50 18.744 6.528.550,38 
Disposals 05 / 01 / 2022 -5.000 N 9 27,40000 137.000,00 13.744 6.665.550,38 
Acquisitions 06 / 01 / 2022 12.800 N 22 28,06030 -359.171,84 26.544 6.306.378,54 
Disposals 06 / 01 / 2022 -8.600 N 11 28,12310 241.858,66 17.944 6.548.237,20 
Acquisitions 07 / 01 / 2022 10.467 N 8 28,14110 -294.552,89 28.411 6.253.684,31 
Disposals 07 / 01 / 2022 -12.000 N 8 28,20000 338.400,00 16.411 6.592.084,31 
Acquisitions 10 / 01 / 2022 21.000 N 19 27,82570 -584.339,70 37.411 6.007.744,61 
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Transaction 

Date 
Number 
Shares 

Block Number of 
transactions 

Execution Average 
Price (€) 

Execution Cash (€) Shares as of the 
relevant date 
(Total shares) 

Effective 
Amount (€) 

Disposals 10 / 01 / 2022 -2.000 N 11 28,18300 56.366,00 35.411 6.064.110,61 
Disposals 11 / 01 / 2022 -15.000 N 37 28,16670 422.500,50 20.411 6.486.611,11 
Acquisitions 12 / 01 / 2022 22.700 N 47 27,78000 -630.606,00 43.111 5.856.005,11 
Acquisitions 13 / 01 / 2022 13.200 N 17 27,58760 -364.156,32 56.311 5.491.848,79 
Acquisitions 14 / 01 / 2022 12.000 N 10 27,50500 -330.060,00 68.311 5.161.788,79 
Disposals 14 / 01 / 2022 -5.000 N 3 27,70000 138.500,00 63.311 5.300.288,79 
Disposals 17 / 01 / 2022 -15.000 N 11 27,90670 418.600,50 48.311 5.718.889,29 
Acquisitions 18 / 01 / 2022 20.212 N 23 27,52850 -556.406,04 68.523 5.162.483,25 
Acquisitions 19 / 01 / 2022 19.000 N 21 27,26950 -518.120,50 87.523 4.644.362,75 
Disposals 19 / 01 / 2022 -3.015 N 3 27,60090 83.216,71 84.508 4.727.579,46 
Acquisitions 20 / 01 / 2022 22.500 N 37 26,98040 -607.059,00 107.008 4.120.520,46 
Acquisitions 21 / 01 / 2022 22.300 N 18 26,12040 -582.484,92 129.308 3.538.035,54 
Acquisitions 24 / 01 / 2022 22.400 N 25 25,91160 -580.419,84 151.708 2.957.615,70 
Acquisitions 25 / 01 / 2022 22.900 N 28 25,07370 -574.187,73 174.608 2.383.427,97 
Disposals 26 / 01 / 2022 -13.000 N 31 25,80460 335.459,80 161.608 2.718.887,77 
Disposals 27 / 01 / 2022 -19.000 N 15 26,02630 494.499,70 142.608 3.213.387,47 
Acquisitions 28 / 01 / 2022 23.000 N 24 25,52610 -587.100,30 165.608 2.626.287,17 
Acquisitions 31 / 01 / 2022 4.000 N 5 25,53000 -102.120,00 169.608 2.524.167,17 
Disposals 31 / 01 / 2022 -12.000 N 5 25,63330 307.599,60 157.608 2.831.766,77 
Disposals 01 / 02 / 2022 -11.000 N 13 26,07090 286.779,90 146.608 3.118.546,67 
Disposals 02 / 02 / 2022 -11.213 N 10 26,18420 293.603,43 135.395 3.412.150,10 
Acquisitions 03 / 02 / 2022 7.900 N 6 26,14480 -206.543,92 143.295 3.205.606,18 
Disposals 03 / 02 / 2022 -15.000 N 19 26,21200 393.180,00 128.295 3.598.786,18 
Acquisitions 04 / 02 / 2022 22.900 N 29 25,80650 -590.968,85 151.195 3.007.817,33 
Acquisitions 07 / 02 / 2022 14.000 N 8 25,42000 -355.880,00 165.195 2.651.937,33 



 

 

 
 

- 5 - 

 
Transaction 

Date 
Number 
Shares 

Block Number of 
transactions 

Execution Average 
Price (€) 

Execution Cash (€) Shares as of the 
relevant date 
(Total shares) 

Effective 
Amount (€) 

Disposals 07 / 02 / 2022 -9.000 N 19 25,52890 229.760,10 156.195 2.881.697,43 
Disposals 08 / 02 / 2022 -16.000 N 12 25,70000 411.200,00 140.195 3.292.897,43 
Disposals 09 / 02 / 2022 -16.538 N 27 26,20000 433.295,60 123.657 3.726.193,03 
Acquisitions 10 / 02 / 2022 8.000 N 6 26,08000 -208.640,00 131.657 3.517.553,03 
Disposals 10 / 02 / 2022 -8.000 N 12 26,31500 210.520,00 123.657 3.728.073,03 
Acquisitions 11 / 02 / 2022 8.311 N 14 25,89040 -215.175,11 131.968 3.512.897,92 
Disposals 11 / 02 / 2022 -7.000 N 4 26,17140 183.199,80 124.968 3.696.097,72 
Acquisitions 14 / 02 / 2022 11.000 N 14 25,21000 -277.310,00 135.968 3.418.787,72 
Disposals 14 / 02 / 2022 -11.500 N 23 25,22000 290.030,00 124.468 3.708.817,72 
Acquisitions 15 / 02 / 2022 9.369 N 19 25,68630 -240.654,94 133.837 3.468.162,78 
Disposals 15 / 02 / 2022 -11.500 N 15 25,68520 295.379,80 122.337 3.763.542,58 
Acquisitions 16 / 02 / 2022 9.734 N 13 26,14100 -254.456,49 132.071 3.509.086,09 
Disposals 16 / 02 / 2022 -9.500 N 23 26,18320 248.740,40 122.571 3.757.826,49 
Acquisitions 17 / 02 / 2022 8.627 N 38 26,32570 -227.111,81 131.198 3.530.714,68 
Disposals 17 / 02 / 2022 -8.000 N 15 26,22000 209.760,00 123.198 3.740.474,68 
Acquisitions 18 / 02 / 2022 8.500 N 18 26,27410 -223.329,85 131.698 3.517.144,83 
Disposals 18 / 02 / 2022 -8.000 N 13 26,29750 210.380,00 123.698 3.727.524,83 
Acquisitions 21 / 02 / 2022 24.500 N 28 25,57760 -626.651,20 148.198 3.100.873,63 
Acquisitions 22 / 02 / 2022 13.000 N 10 25,16150 -327.099,50 161.198 2.773.774,13 
Disposals 22 / 02 / 2022 -11.286 N 7 25,39720 286.632,80 149.912 3.060.406,93 
Acquisitions 23 / 02 / 2022 7.000 N 5 25,14000 -175.980,00 156.912 2.884.426,93 
Disposals 23 / 02 / 2022 -17.300 N 10 25,43820 440.080,86 139.612 3.324.507,79 
Acquisitions 24 / 02 / 2022 23.800 N 20 23,92770 -569.479,26 163.412 2.755.028,53 
Acquisitions 25 / 02 / 2022 4.000 N 7 23,97530 -95.901,20 167.412 2.659.127,33 
Disposals 25 / 02 / 2022 -17.500 N 29 24,26290 424.600,75 149.912 3.083.728,08 
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Transaction 

Date 
Number 
Shares 

Block Number of 
transactions 

Execution Average 
Price (€) 

Execution Cash (€) Shares as of the 
relevant date 
(Total shares) 

Effective 
Amount (€) 

Acquisitions 28 / 02 / 2022 10.000 N 13 23,39500 -233.950,00 159.912 2.849.778,08 
Disposals 28 / 02 / 2022 -14.000 N 40 23,47210 328.609,40 145.912 3.178.387,48 
Acquisitions 01 / 03 / 2022 15.000 N 29 23,64730 -354.709,50 160.912 2.823.677,98 
Disposals 01 / 03 / 2022 -5.000 N 11 24,15000 120.750,00 155.912 2.944.427,98 
Acquisitions 02 / 03 / 2022 11.500 N 15 22,34480 -256.965,20 167.412 2.687.462,78 
Disposals 02 / 03 / 2022 -12.000 N 13 22,36000 268.320,00 155.412 2.955.782,78 
Acquisitions 03 / 03 / 2022 15.000 N 16 21,98330 -329.749,50 170.412 2.626.033,28 
Disposals 03 / 03 / 2022 -7.500 N 7 21,98000 164.850,00 162.912 2.790.883,28 
Acquisitions 04 / 03 / 2022 12.500 N 15 20,60800 -257.600,00 175.412 2.533.283,28 
Disposals 04 / 03 / 2022 -12.500 N 17 20,65600 258.200,00 162.912 2.791.483,28 
Acquisitions 07 / 03 / 2022 13.000 N 30 19,29350 -250.815,50 175.912 2.540.667,78 
Disposals 07 / 03 / 2022 -12.000 N 10 19,43040 233.164,80 163.912 2.773.832,58 
Acquisitions 08 / 03 / 2022 14.000 N 16 19,37360 -271.230,40 177.912 2.502.602,18 
Disposals 08 / 03 / 2022 -13.500 N 22 19,49000 263.115,00 164.412 2.765.717,18 
Acquisitions 09 / 03 / 2022 12.773 N 42 19,56300 -249.878,20 177.185 2.515.838,98 
Disposals 09 / 03 / 2022 -13.500 N 14 19,67190 265.570,65 163.685 2.781.409,63 
Acquisitions 10 / 03 / 2022 13.500 N 20 19,60070 -264.609,45 177.185 2.516.800,18 
Disposals 10 / 03 / 2022 -12.500 N 26 19,66280 245.785,00 164.685 2.762.585,18 
Acquisitions 11 / 03 / 2022 13.500 N 33 19,76210 -266.788,35 178.185 2.495.796,83 
Disposals 11 / 03 / 2022 -12.500 N 25 19,78600 247.325,00 165.685 2.743.121,83 
Acquisitions 14 / 03 / 2022 13.500 N 17 19,81810 -267.544,35 179.185 2.475.577,48 
Disposals 14 / 03 / 2022 -12.574 N 33 19,86190 249.743,53 166.611 2.725.321,01 
         

 


